

No. 85636-7-I

---

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF  
WASHINGTON, DIVISION I

---

STEVE HORVATH,

Appellant/Plaintiff,

v.

DBIA SERVICES d.b.a. METROPOLITAN IMPROVEMENT  
DISTRICT,

Respondent/Defendant.

---

AMICUS BRIEF OF AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION OF WASHINGTON FOUNDATION

---

Brent Low, WSBA #61795  
Jonathan Nomamiukor, WSBA #53324  
La Rond Baker, WSBA #43610  
ACLU OF WASHINGTON  
FOUNDATION  
P.O. Box 2728  
Seattle, WA 98111  
(206) 624-2184  
blow@aclu-wa.org  
jnomamiukor@aclu-wa.org  
baker@aclu-wa.org

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*  
ACLU OF WASHINGTON  
FOUNDATION

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS</i> .....	1
II.	INTRODUCTION .....	1
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
IV.	ARGUMENT .....	6
	A. Applying the Public Records Act to the Metropolitan Improvement District Is Necessary for Open Government and Law Enforcement Accountability in Accordance with the Purpose of the Public Records Act. ....	6
	B. The Metropolitan Improvement District Exacts Agency Over Seattle Police Officers in Exchange for Money Paid for Their Services, and thus Satisfies the <i>Telford</i> Test.....	15
	C. The Emphasis Patrols Ordered by the Metropolitan Improvement District Contribute to the Over-Policing of People of Color in Seattle. ....	19
V.	CONCLUSION.....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Washington Cases

<i>Rental Hous. Ass’n of Puget Sound v. City of Des Moines</i> , 165 Wn.2d 525, 199 P.3d 393 (2009).....	6, 13
<i>State v. Sum</i> , 199 Wn.2d 627, 511 P.3d 92 (2022) ..	21, 24
<i>Telford v. Thurston Cnty. Bd. of Comm’rs</i> , 95 Wn. App. 149, 974 P.2d 886 (1999) ...	..... 15
<i>Woodland Park Zoo v. Fortgang</i> , 187 Wn.2d 509, 387 P.3d 690 (2017).....	13, 15

### Federal Cases

<i>Flagg Bros., Inc. v. Brooks</i> , 436 U.S. 149 (1978).....	16
<i>Yim v. Cty. of Seattle</i> , 63 F.4th 783 (9th Cir. 2023).....	22

### Statutes

RCW 35.87A.....	1
RCW 35.87A.010.....	1
RCW 42.56.020(1) .....	9

### Regulations

City of Seattle Ordinance 119541 .....	1
Engrossed H.B. 2362, 2016 Reg. Sess. (Wash. 2016) .....	7
Seattle City Council Bills and Ordinances, Ordinance 119541, available at	

<http://www.clerk.ci.seattle.wa.us/search/ordinances/119541> ..... 19

**Books and Publications**

Amy Radil, *‘No battle brewing.’ Seattle Officials Pledge to Address Crime Together*, KUOW (May 8, 2019), <https://www.kuow.org/stories/no-battle-brewing-seattle-officials-pledge-to-address-crime-together>. ..... 17

Anne Frantilla, *Police Accountability in Seattle, 1955-2020*, SEATTLE.GOV, <https://www.seattle.gov/documents/Departments/CityArchive/Exhibits/PoliceAccountabilityInSeattle.pdf> ..... 20

Ansel Herz, *Video: Seattle Police Jail Elderly Military Veteran for “Walking in Seattle While Black”*, THE STRANGER (Jan. 28, 2015), <https://www.thestranger.com/news/2015/01/28/21563573/seattle-police-jailed-elderly-man-for-walking-in-seattle-while-black> ..... 7

Dalton Day, *Downtown Seattle Group Spends \$564,000 on Private Security, More to Come for 3rd Avenue*, MYNORTHWEST (Feb. 1, 2022), <https://my.northwest.com/3330849/downtown-seattle-spends-private-security-3rd-ave/> ..... 23

Dalton Day, *Mayor Harrell Announces ‘Hot Spot’ Patrol Crime Initiative, Push To Rewrite Local Gun Laws*, MYNORTHWEST (Feb. 7, 2022), <https://mynorthwest.com/3339202/mayor-harrell-hot-spot-patrol-local-gun-laws/> ..... 8

Daniel Beekman, *Seattle Officials on Hot Seat Over Boosting Police Patrols in 7 Neighborhoods*, SEATTLE TIMES (May 6, 2019), <https://www.seattletimes.com/seattle-news/politics/move-to-increase-police-patrols-in-7-seattle-neighborhoods-draws-varied-reactions/> ..... 9

Daniel Beekman, *Seattle Police Faked Radio Chatter About Proud Boys as CHOP Formed in 2020, Investigation Finds*, SEATTLE TIMES (Jan. 5 2022), <https://www.seattletimes.com/seattle-news/politics/seattle-police-improperly-faked-radio-chatter-about-proud-boys-as-chop-formed-in-2020-investigation-finds/> ..... 14

David Kroman, *Seattle Police had Increased Downtown Patrols by Thousands of Hours Before Last Week's Shooting*, CROSSCUT (Jan. 27, 2020), <https://crosscut.com/2020/01/seattle-police-had-increased-downtown-patrols-thousands-hours-last-weeks-shooting>..... 3

Gabriel J. Chin, *The New Civil Death: Rethinking Punishment in the Era of Mass Conviction*, 160 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1789 (2012)..... 18

Glenn Stellmacher, *Derailing the Defund: How SPD Manipulated the Media Narrative Around the 2020 Protests*, REAL CHANGE (Jul. 19, 2023), <https://www.realchangenews.org/news/2023/07/19/derailing-defund-how-spd-manipulated-media-narrative-around-2020-protests> ..... 7

Isolde Raferty, *We Know Who Made the Call to Leave Seattle Police’s East Precinct Last Summer, Finally*, KUOW (Jul. 9, 2021), <https://www.kuow.org/stories/we-know-who-made-the-call-to-seattle-police-s-east-precinct-last-summer-finally> ..... 8

Jennifer Taylor, *The 1965 Freedom Patrols & the Origins of Seattle’s Police Accountability Movement*, University of Washington Seattle Civil Rights and Labor History Project (2006), [https://depts.washington.edu/civilr/freedom\\_patrols.htm](https://depts.washington.edu/civilr/freedom_patrols.htm) .....20

Jessica Mogk, et al., *Court-Imposed Fines as a Feature of The Homelessness-Incarceration Nexus: A Cross-Sectional Study of the Relationship Between Legal Debt and Duration of Homelessness in Seattle, Washington, USA*, *Journal of Public Health*, Volume 42, Issue 2, June 2020, <https://doi.org/10.1093/pubmed/fdz062> ..... 17

Kamaria Hightower, *Mayor Durkan, Chief Best, and City Departments Announce Pre-Summer Emphasis Program to Improve Public Safety & Address Maintenance Needs in Seven Neighborhoods Across Seattle*, OFFICE OF THE MAYOR (Apr. 30, 2019), <https://durkan.seattle.gov/2019/04/mayor-durkan-chief-best-and-city-departments-announce-pre-summer-emphasis-program-to-improve-public-safety-address-maintenance-needs-in-seven-neighborhoods-across-seattle/> ..... 2, 3

Letter from Wash. State Sup. Ct. to Members of  
 Judiciary & Legal Cmty. (June 4, 2020),  
[\[https://perma.cc/QNT4-H5P7\]](https://perma.cc/QNT4-H5P7) ..... 25

Mike Carter, *Report: Seattle Police Stop Black  
 People, Native Americans at Far Higher Rate  
 Than White People*, SEATTLE TIMES (Jul. 26,  
 2021), [https://www.seattletimes.com/seattle-  
 news/law-justice/report-black-people-and-  
 native-americans-get-stopped-by-seattle-police-  
 at-a-far-higher-rate-than-white-people/](https://www.seattletimes.com/seattle-news/law-justice/report-black-people-and-native-americans-get-stopped-by-seattle-police-at-a-far-higher-rate-than-white-people/) ..... 22

Paul Kiefer, *New Audit Points to Shortcomings in  
 How SPD Punishes Misconduct*, PUBLICOLA  
 (Dec. 1, 2021),  
[https://publicola.com/2021/12/01/new-audit-  
 points-to-shortcomings-in-how-spd-punishes-  
 misconduct/](https://publicola.com/2021/12/01/new-audit-points-to-shortcomings-in-how-spd-punishes-misconduct/) ..... 14

Rebecca Moss, *SPD Agrees to Improve Public  
 Disclosure*, SEATTLE TIMES (Aug. 1,  
 2023), [https://www.seattletimes.com/seattle-  
 news/times-watchdog/spd-agrees-to-improve-  
 public-disclosure/](https://www.seattletimes.com/seattle-news/times-watchdog/spd-agrees-to-improve-public-disclosure/) ..... 8

Sarah B. Berson, *Beyond the Sentence –  
 Understanding Collateral Consequences*, NIJ  
 JOURNAL (May 2013),  
<https://www.ojp.gov/pdffiles1/nij/241927.pdf> ..... 18

Seattle Police Department Arrest Dashboard,  
 SEATTLE.GOV,  
[https://www.seattle.gov/police/information-and-  
 data/data/arrest-dashboard](https://www.seattle.gov/police/information-and-data/data/arrest-dashboard) (last visited Feb. 28,  
 2024) ..... 24

Seattle Police Monitor, Use of Force Preliminary Assessment (2022), SEATTLE POLICE MONITOR, [https://seattlepolicemonitor.org/sites/default/files/2022-04/Seattle\\_Police\\_Monitor\\_Use\\_of\\_Force\\_Preliminary\\_Assessment.pdf](https://seattlepolicemonitor.org/sites/default/files/2022-04/Seattle_Police_Monitor_Use_of_Force_Preliminary_Assessment.pdf)..... 22

Stacia Glenn, *Tacoma Will Pay More Than \$300k To End Public-Records Dispute Over Surveillance Device*, THE NEWS TRIBUNE (Oct. 5, 2021), <https://www.thenewstribune.com/news/local/article254788732.html> ..... 7

Tanvi Misra, *The Homelessness Problem We Don't Talk About*, BLOOMBERG, (Aug. 16, 2018), <https://www.bloomberg.com/news/articles/2018-08-16/the-jail-to-homelessness-pipeline> .....17

The Seattle Times Editorial Board, *SPD Inches Toward Greater Public Transparency*, SEATTLE TIMES (Aug. 6, 2023), <https://www.seattletimes.com/opinion/editorials/spd-inches-toward-greater-public-transparency/> ..... 14

U.S. Dep't. of Just., Civ. Rts. Div., Investigation of the Seattle Police Dept. (Dec. 16, 2011), SEATTLE.GOV, [http://archives.seattle.gov/digital-collections/media/collectiveaccess/images/1/9/4/1/10046\\_ca\\_object\\_representations\\_media\\_194192\\_original.pdf](http://archives.seattle.gov/digital-collections/media/collectiveaccess/images/1/9/4/1/10046_ca_object_representations_media_194192_original.pdf).....21
